

No. 15-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES GARCIA DIMAYA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PRO-
JECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, AMERICAN
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

EAMON P. JOYCE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

SEJAL R. ZOTA*
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL
LAWYERS GUILD
14 Beacon Street
Suite 602
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 227-9727
sejal@nipnlg.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 21, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. INVALIDATING THE § 16 RESIDUAL CLAUSE WOULD RESTORE DUE PRO- CESS AND REDUCE ARBITRARINESS IN REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS.....	5
A. Residential Trespass.....	7
B. Unauthorized Use Of A Vehicle	7
C. Fleeing From An Officer	10
D. Unlawful Imprisonment	12
E. Stalking	14
F. Reckless Offenses.....	14
G. Firearms Possession.....	16
II. THE REMOVAL SYSTEM'S STRUCTUR- AL DIFFICULTIES EXACERBATE THE NOTICE PROBLEMS AND ARBITRARI- NESS BUILT-INTO THE § 16 RESIDUAL CLAUSE	18
III. INVALIDATING THE § 16 RESIDUAL CLAUSE WOULD NOT FORECLOSE REMOVAL IN MANY INSTANCES GIV- EN THE MANY ALTERNATE REMOVAL GROUNDS.....	24
A. The Existence Of Other Aggravated Fel- ony Grounds Subject To Mandatory Re- moval Would Mitigate The Impacts	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
About Which The Government Complains.....	25
B. Non-Aggravated Felony Removal Grounds Also Remain Readily Available To The Government	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arellano Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Ballesteros v. Ashcroft</i> , 452 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Baptiste v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 841 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2016).....	6, 16, 27
<i>Camacho-Cruz v. Holder</i> , 621 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	10
<i>Coleman v. Texas</i> , No. 11-06-00155-CR, 2008 WL 97051 (Tex. Ct. App. Jan. 10, 2008)	8
<i>In re C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 3342 (B.I.A. 1998)	28
<i>Damaso-Mendoza v. Holder</i> , 653 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>De Leon Castellanos v. Holder</i> , 652 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Delgado-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Dickson v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>In re Golicov</i> , No. A047-547-785 (B.I.A. July 27, 2015)	11
<i>Golicov v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>rehearing denied</i> , No. 16-8530, slip op. (10th Cir. Nov. 4, 2016)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988).....	23
<i>Idowu v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 512 F. App’x 222 (3d Cir. 2013).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>In re J-J</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 976 (B.I.A. 1997)	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kerr v. Holder</i> , 352 F. App'x 958 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Malta-Espinoza v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2939 (2015).....	12
<i>Mbea v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	19
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	19, 21, 27, 28
<i>Nieves-Medrano v. Holder</i> , 590 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Penuliar v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Quezada-Luna v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>Matter of Ramon Martinez</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 571 (B.I.A. 2011)	26
<i>Reyes-Soto v. Lynch</i> , 808 F.3d 369 (8th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Roberts v. Holder</i> , 745 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>In re Salazar-Moreno</i> , 2013 WL 6529317 (B.I.A. Dec. 3, 2013) (unpublished)	15, 16
<i>Serna-Guerra v. Holder</i> , 354 F. App'x 292 (5th Cir. 2009) (unpublished) (per curiam).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Serna-Guerra v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 1279 (2009).....	10
<i>Serna-Guerra v. Mukasey</i> , 285 F. App'x 110 (5th Cir. 2008) (unpublished) (per curiam), <i>vacated</i> , 556 U.S. 1279 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Matter of Singh</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 670 (B.I.A. 2012).....	14, 16
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 568 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Coronado-Cura</i> , 713 F.3d 597 (11th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Diaz-Diaz</i> , 327 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 946 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Franco-Fernandez</i> , 511 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Galvan-Rodriguez</i> , 169 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Heron-Salinas</i> , 566 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 771 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2014) (per curiam), <i>vacated</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2939 (2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Garcia</i> , 501 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Serafin</i> , 562 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Venegas-Ornelas</i> , 348 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2003).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Zuniga-Soto</i> , 527 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Valdiviez-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 739 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Wilborn v. Texas</i> , No. 12-06-00258-CR, 2007 WL 2381376 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 22, 2007)	9
<i>Zivkovic v. Holder</i> , 724 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2013)	7

COURT DOCUMENTS

Answering Brief, <i>Patel v. Lynch</i> , (No. 13-70289) (9th Cir. Apr. 14, 2014), ECF No. 29	17
Appellant’s Brief in Support of Appeal of Pretermission of Application for Relief, <i>Matter of Salazar-Moreno</i> , No. A 035- 305-657 (B.I.A. Oct. 23, 2013).....	14, 15
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Serna Guerra v.</i> <i>Mukasey</i> , 2008 WL 5649865 (5th Cir. Feb. 25, 2008)	8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 238.1	22
§ 1003.1(b).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8)	25
§ 1158.....	25
§ 1226(c).....	20, 25
§ 1227.....	25, 27
§ 1228.....	22, 25
§ 1229a.....	19
§ 1229b.....	25, 28
§ 1229c.....	25
§ 1362.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
§ 1427(a)	25
18 U.S.C. § 16	5, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2011 Operations Manual ICE Performance-Based National Detention Standards, http://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-standards/2011/law_libraries_and_legal_material.pdf	21
Decl. of John Bray, Esq. of Oosterhof & Bray, PLLC (Dec. 17, 2016)	15
Human Rights First, <i>Jails and Jumpsuits: Transforming the U.S. Immigration Detention System – A Two Year Review</i> (2011), http://www.humanrightsfirst.org/wp-content/uploads/pdf/HRF-Jails-and-Jumpsuits-report.pdf	21
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	20
Jennifer Lee Koh, <i>Crimmigration and the Void for Vagueness Doctrine</i> , 2016 Wis. L. Rev. 101 (forthcoming 2016), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2846572)	24
Jennifer Lee Koh, <i>Removal in the Shadows of Immigration Court</i> , 90 S. Cal. L. Rev. 101 (forthcoming 2017)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
John F. Simanski, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, Office of Immigration Statistics, <i>Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2013</i> (2014), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ois_enforcement_ar_2013.pdf	20
Nat’l Immigrant Justice Ctr., <i>Isolated in Detention: Limited Access to Legal Counsel in Immigration Detention Facilities Jeopardizes a Fair Day in Court</i> (2010), http://www.immigrantjustice.org/sites/default/files/Detention%20Isolation%20Report%20FULL%20REPORT%2010%2009%2023_0.pdf	20
Nat’l Immigration Law Ctr. <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Broken System: Confidential Reports Reveal Failures in U.S. Immigrant Detention Centers</i> (2009), https://www.nilc.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/A-Broken-System-2009-07.pdf	21, 23
Northern California Collaborative for Immigrant Justice, <i>Access to Justice for Immigrant Families and Communities: Study of Legal Representation of Detained Immigrants in Northern California</i> (2014), http://law.stanford.edu/wpcontent/uploads/sites/default/files/publication/773705/doc/slspublic/11-4-14-Access-to-Justice-Report-FINAL.pdf	21
Shoba Sivaprasad Wadhia, <i>The Rise of Speed Deportation and the Role of Discretion</i> , 5 Colum. J of Race & L. 1 (2014).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Steering Comm. of the N.Y. Immigrant Representation Study Report, <i>Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Removal Proceedings</i> , 33 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 357 (2011).....	19, 20, 23
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Office of Immigration Review, <i>FY 2014 Statistics Yearbook</i> (2015), http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/pages/attachments/2015/03/16/fy14syb.pdf	19
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Alien Detention Standards: Telephone Access Problems Were Pervasive at Detention Facilities</i> (2007), http://www.gao.gov/assets/270/263327.pdf	21
